b) From the date of the first subscription of capital of the Fund or as soon as 6 (six) months have 

elapsed from the date of registration of the Fund, whichever occurs first, the Fixed Management 

Fee will correspond to an annual amount of 2.5% over the subscribed capital of the Fund at each 

relevant moment, with a minimum annual amount of € 108,000.00 (one hundred and eight 

thousand euros). 

3. The first Fixed Management Fee of the Fund is subject to prepayment on the date of the first 

subscription of capital is paid, and will be calculated on a pro rata basis, considering the period between 

such date and the date on which the following fee is due.

[...]

is incorporated and charged until the last day of the sixth month following such date. 

SECTION III 

Capital of the Fund and Units 

Article 11 

(Capital of the Fund) 

1. The capital of the Fund to be made available for initial subscription is the maximum amount of 

€ 40,001,000.00 (forty million and one thousand euros) 

2. The Fund will be represented by units divided as follows: 

Category Maximum units Subscription amount of each unit 

A 10,000 (ten thousand) € 1,000.00 (one thousand euros) 

B 1,000 (one thousand) € 1.00 (one euro) 

C1 10,000 (ten thousand) € 1,000.00 (one thousand euros)

[...]

b) Second subscription stage (“Final Closing”) – period starting on the date of the effective term of 

the Initial Closing of the Fund and expiring at the end of the 36th (thirty sixth) month after the 

date of the Fund’s incorporation or, in any case, as soon as the amount of € 40,001,000.00 (forty 

million and one thousand euros) is subscribed in this second stage. 

2. In the event the units subscribed do not reach the minimum amount of € 1,000,000.00 (one million 

euros) within a 12 (twelve) month period from the date of the Fund’s incorporation, the Fund will not

[...]

The provision of the previous paragraph will not apply to existing investors who decide to increase in 

the second subscription stage the amount initially invested in the first stage. 

Article 13 

(Units and Form of Representation) 

1. The capital of the Fund is divided into 41,000 (forty-one thousand) parts of the same value called units. 

2. The units are nominative and represented in book-entry form and are subject to the regime set out in 

Chapter II, Section II, of the Portuguese Securities Code. 

3. The units of the Fund are registered in the name of their respective holders in accounts integrated in a